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  MASTER GARDENER VOLUNTEER PROGRAMS 
04.4.07 

                      University of California Cooperative Extension 
 

Please notify Pam or Kamala when information changes. 
 

STATE MASTER GARDENER COORDINATOR 
 
  Pamela Geisel    pmelam@ucdavis.edu  
  One Shields Ave. 
  Davis, CA 95616 
  530.754.6000 
  FAX:  530.754.8540 
  Mobile:  559.289.3624 
 
  Kamala Paul     kapaul@ucdavis.edu 
  Program Representative 
  Address same as above 
  530.754.7759 

 
ONLINE  CONNECTIONS 

 
General webpage for program coordinators and master gardeners 
http://camastergardeners.ucdavis.edu    
 
Collaborative tools for coordinators only can be found at http://myucanr.org 
This password protected site allows MG Program Coordinators to have online discussions 
with one another. 
 
UCCE Master Gardener Volunteer System:  http://ucce.ucdavis.edu/mg  
County MG programs may use this site for recording MG volunteer activity, signing up for events, and posting 
newsletters and other documents.  For information and suggestions regarding the webpage contact:  Pam Geisel,  
530.754.6000; pmelam@ucdavis.edu  For technical problems contact Dave Krause 530.757.8393    Email: 
djkrause@ucdavis.edu 
 
U.C. Master Gardener Programs Email Listserve     ucmg@ucdavis.edu   
This listserve was created to facilitate communication between advisors and staff who administer county U.C. master 
gardeners programs.  Postings controlled by UC Advisor Vincent Lazaneo:  vflazaneo@ucdavis.edu.  (858) 694-
2859. 
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California Master Gardener Volunteer Email Listserve       ca-mg@ucdavis.edu 
This listserve was created to facilitate communication among California Master Gardeners.  List is managed by Pam 
Geisel, 530.754.6000 
To subscribe send an email message to listproc@ucdavis.edu.  Leave the subject line blank and send the following 
message:  subscribe ca-mg@ucdavis.edu your name. 
 
 

COUNTY CONTACTS 
 
ALAMEDA COUNTY 

  Kathy Hofmann (Program Rep)   kahofmann@ucdavis.edu 
                            1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste 131 

   Alameda CA 94502 
   (510) 639.1275 
   FAX:  (510) 748.9644 
 
 
AMADOR COUNTY 

  Dorothy Smith (County Director)                 dorsmith@ucdavis.edu    
   12200 Airport Rd. 
   Jackson CA 95642-9527 
   (209) 223-6482 
   FAX:  (209) 223-3279 
 

Andrew Kramer (Program Representative)  awkramer@ucdavis.edu 
   Address same as above  
   (209) 223-6837 
   FAX:  (209) 223-3279 
 
BUTTE COUNTY 
   Susan Donahue (County Director)   ssdonohue@ucdavis.edu 

2279-B Del Oro Avenue 
Oroville, CA 95965 
phone: (530) 538-7201 Call ahead for ADA assistance 
fax: (530) 538-7140  
 
Danielle Baker (Program Representative)  drbaker@ucdavis.edu 
Address same as above 
Cell:  (530) 864-6430 

 
CALAVERAS COUNTY 

 Kenneth Churches (County Director)  cdcalaveras@ucdavis.edu 
   891 Mountain Ranch Rd. 
   San Andreas CA 95249 
   (209) 754-6477 
   FAX:  (209) 754-6472 

 
   Karen Riley (Office Mnger / Program Rep)      kriley@co.calaveras.ca.us 
  
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 

  Bethallyn Black (Program Representative)      bblack@ucdavis.edu 
   75 Santa Barbara Rd., Second Floor 
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    Pleasant Hill CA 94523-4215 
   (925) 646-6130 
   FAX:  (925) 646-6708 
 
DEL NORTE COUNTY 
   (SEE HUMBOLDT COUNTY)    
 
 
EL DORADO COUNTY 

  Lynn Wunderlich  (Farm Advisor)   lrwunderlich@ucdavis.edu 
   311 Fair Lane 

 Placerville CA 95667-4199 
 (530) 621-5505  

   FAX:  (530) 642-0803 
 
   Wendy West (Program Representative)      wkwest@ucdavis.edu  
   Address same as above 
   (530) 621-5533 
 
FRESNO COUNTY 
    

Jeanette Sutherlin (County Director)  jmsutherlin@ucdavis.edu 
1720 S Maple Avenue 

   Fresno CA 93702 
   (559) 456-7285 
   FAX:  (559) 456-7575 

 
Leslie Feathers (Program Representative)  lsfeathers@ucdavis.edu 

   Address same as above 
   (559) 456-7224 
    
 
HUMBOLDT & DEL NORTE COUNTIES 

   
  Deborah Giraud (Farm Advisor)   ddgiraud@ucdavis.edu 

   5630 S Broadway 
   Eureka CA 95503-6998 
   (707) 445-7351 
   FAX:  (707) 444-9334 
 
KINGS COUNTY 

 (SEE TULARE COUNTY) 
 
LAKE COUNTY  
   Rachael Elkins (Farm Advisor)   rbelkins@ucdavis.edu 
   883 Lakeport Blvd. 
   Lakeport CA 95453 
   (707) 263-6838 
   FAX:  (707) 263-3963 
 
 
LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
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   Rachel Surls  (County Director)   ramabie@ucdavis.edu 
       For package delivery: 4800 E. Cesar E. Chavez Ave. 
   Letters & non-packages: P.O. Box 22255   

Los Angeles CA 90022 
   (323) 260-3886 
   FAX:  (323) 260-5208 

 
Yvonne Savio (Program Representative)  ydsavio@ucdavis.edu 
Please contact Yvonne directly. 
Address same as above  
(323) 260-3407 

   FAX:  (323) 881-0067 
 
MADERA COUNTY 
   Neil McDougald (County Director)   nmcdougald@ucdavis.edu 
   328 Madera Ave. 
   Madera CA 93637 
   (559) 675-7879 
   FAX:  (559) 675-0639 
 
   Nancy Jones (Program Coordinator)    nanjones@ucdavis.edu  
 
MARIN COUNTY 
   Glenn Smith (Hort. Technician)     gdsmith@ucdavis.edu 
   1682 Novato Blvd., Ste. 150B 
   Novato CA 94947-7018 
   (415) 499-4204 
   FAX :  (415) 499-4209 

 
Gael Paddack (MG President)   gmpaddack@sbcglobal.net 
Pamela Scott (MG  VP)    pbsoptions4u@aol.com 
 

MARIPOSA COUNTY 
  Karen Robb (County Director)   klrobb@ucdavis.edu 

   5009 Fairgrounds Rd. 
   Mariposa, CA 95338-9435 
   (209) 966-2417 
   FAX:  (209) 966-5321 
 
   Joan Holmstrom (Program Representative)  jrholmstrom@ucdavis.edu  
   Same as above 
 
MENDOCINO COUNTY 
   Greg Guisti (County Director) 

890 N. Bush Street 
Ukiah, CA 95482 
phone: (707) 463-4495 
fax: (707) 463-4477 
 
Glenn McCourty     gtmcgourty@ucdavis.edu 

Farm Advisor  
Same address as above 
 
Karen Clayton     volunteer@gardenbythe sea.org 
Mendocino Botanic Gardens 
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MONTEREY COUNTY 
  (SEE SANTA CRUZ COUNTY) 
 
NAPA COUNTY 

  Ed Weber (County Director)    eaweber@ucdavis.edu 
   1710 Soscol Avenue, Ste. 4 
   Napa, CA 94559-1315 
   (707) 253-4221 
   FAX:  (707) 253-4434 
 
   Yvonne Rasmussen (Program Representative) ydrasmussen@ucdavis.edu 
   Address same as above 
   (707) 253-4221 
   FAX:  (707) 253-4434 
 
NEVADA COUNTY 

Kevin Marini (Program Representative)  krmarini@ucdavis.edu 
11477 E Avenue 

   Auburn CA 95603 
   (530) 889-7385 

FAX:  (530) 889-7397 
 

ORANGE COUNTY 
 John Kabashima             jnkabashima@ucanr.org 
 (County Director/Environmental Horticulture Advisor)    

  1045 Arlington Drive       
   Costa Mesa, CA 92626 
   714-708-1611     
   FAX:  714-708-2754 
 
   Sharon Stolen (Program Representative)         srstolen@ucdavis.edu 
   1045 Arlington Drive 
   Costa Mesa CA 92626 
   (714) 708-1647  
   FAX:  (714) 708-2754  
    
 
PLACER COUNTY 

Kevin Marini (Program Representative)         krmarini@ucdavis.edu  
11477 E Avenue 

   Auburn CA 95603 
   (530) 889-7385 
   FAX:  (530) 889-7397 
 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY 
   Mike Henry (Farm Advisor)           mjhenry@ucdavis.edu 

21150 Box Springs Road     
   Moreno Valley CA 92557-8718 
   (951) 683-6491 x222 
   FAX:  (909) 788-2615 
 
 
SACRAMENTO COUNTY 



4/25/07 

 6

Chuck Ingels (Farm Advisor)                   caingels@ucdavis.edu 
   4145 Branch Center Road 
   Sacramento CA 95827-3898 
   (916) 875-6913 
   FAX:  (916) 875-6233 

 
Judy McClure (Program Representative)                 jmmcclure@ucdavis.edu 

   Address same as above 
   (916) 875-6913 
   FAX:  (916) 875-6233 
 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

Janet Hartin (Farm Advisor)                       jshartin@ucdavis.edu 
    777 E Rialto Ave. 
   San Bernardino CA 92415-0730 
   (909) 387-2166 
   FAX:  (909) 387-3306 
 
   Al and Kathy Reid (MG Volunteer Coordinator) areid1257@earthlink.net (Al) 
   232 Anita Court         moffitmiss@earthlink.net  (Kathy) 
   Redlands, CA 92373  
 
SAN DIEGO COUNTY 

  Vincent Lazaneo (Farm Advisor)                  vflazaneo@ucdavis.edu 
   5555 Overland Ave., Bldg. 4 
   San Diego, CA 92123-1219 
   (858) 694-2859 
   FAX:  (858) 694-2849 
 
 
SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY  
   Mary Bianchi (Farm Advisor)                    mlbianchi@ucdavis.edu 
   2156 Sierra Way, Ste. C 
   San Luis Obispo CA 93401 
   (805) 781-5940 
   FAX:  (805) 781-4316 
 
SAN MATEO COUNTY  
   Katherine Jones (Horticulture Program Rep.) kajones@ucdavis.edu   
   80 Stone Pine Rd.  #100 
   Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 
   650.726.9059 x 109 
 
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY 
   A. Michael Marzolla (4-H Youth Advisor)   ammarzolla@ucdavis.edu 
   305 Camino del Remedio 
   Santa Barbara CA 93110 
   805.692.1730 
   FAX:  805.692.1731 
    
   MG program is conducted in collaboration with Santa Barbara Botanic Garden 
   A. Michael Marzolla (4-H Youth Advisor)   ammarzolla@ucdavis.edu 
   305 Camino del Remedio 
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   Santa Barbara CA 93110 
   805.692.1730 
   FAX:  805.692.1731 
    
   MG program is conducted in collaboration with Santa Barbara Botanic Garden 
   Sally Isaacson. Education Director          sisaacson@sbbg.org  
   1212 Mission Canyon Road  
   Santa Barbara,  CA  93105-2126 
   805.682.4726 ext. 111 
   FAX:  805.563.0352 
 
SANTA CLARA COUNTY 

  Maria de la Fuente (County Director)                            medelafuente@ucdavis.edu 
   1553 Berger Dr. Bldg. 1      
   San Jose CA 95112 
   408-282-3131 
   FAX:  (408) 298-5160 
 

Laura Monczynski (Program Rep)    lmonczynski@ucdavis.edu  
   Address same as above 

408.282.3133 
 
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY 
   Steve Tjosvold (Farm Advisor)                  satjosvold@ucdavis.edu 
   1432 Freedom Blvd. 
   Watsonville CA 95076 
   (831) 763-8040 
   FAX:  (831) 763-8006 
 
SHASTA COUNTY – See NON-UC Master Gardener Programs          Pg. 8 
 
SOLANO COUNTY 
   Mario S. Moratorio (Farm Advisor)   msmoratorio@ucdavis.com  
   501 Texas St. 
   Fairfield CA 94533 

(707) 421-6793 (voice mail) 
FAX:  (707) 429-5532 
 
Jennifer Baumbach (Program Representative) jmbaumbach@ucdavis.edu 

   Address same as above 
   (707) 784-1321 
SONOMA COUNTY        
   Paul Vossen (Farm Advisor)    pmvossen@ucdavis.edu 
   133 Aviation Blvd. Suite 109. 
   Santa Rosa CA 95403 
   (707) 565-2621   

FAX:  (707) 565-2623 
       

Deborah Curle (Program Representative)           dcurle@ucdavis.edu 
   Address same as above 
   707.565.2305 
    
SUTTER  & YUBA COUNTIES 

 Janine Hasey (Farm Advisor)   jkhasey@ucdavis.edu 



4/25/07 

 8

   142A Garden Highway 
   Yuba City CA 95991 
   (530) 822-7515 
   FAX:  (530) 673-5368 
 
   Jan Kendel (Volunteer Program Coordinator) jkendel@co.sutter.ca.us  
   530.822.7503 
   530.822.7515 
TULARE  &  KINGS COUNTIES 

  Michelle LeStrange (Farm Advisor)  mlestrange@ucdavis.edu 
   4437B S. Laspina St. 
   Tulare, CA 93274-9539 
   (559) 685-3309 Ext. 220 
   FAX:  (559) 685-3319 
 
TUOLUMNE COUNTY 
 

Scott Oneto (County Director)   soneto@co.tuolumne.ca.us 
2 South Green Street 
Sonora, CA 95370 
phone: (209) 533-5695 
fax: (209) 532-8978       
  
Rebecca Miller-Cripps (Program Representative)  rmcripps@co.tuolumne.ca.us      
Same address as above 

   (209) 533-5696 
   FAX:  (209) 532-8978 
 
VENTURA COUNTY  

  Rose Hayden-Smith (4H Youth advisor-MG team leader)     rmhaydensmith@ucdavis.edu 
   669 County Square Dr., Ste. 100 
   Ventura CA 93003-5401 
   (805) 645-1466 
   FAX:  (805) 645-1474 
 

Leah Haynes - Volunteer Coordinator   ljhaynes@ucdavis.edu 
UC Hansen Agricultural Center 
14292 West Telegraph Road 
Santa Paula, Ca. 93060 
Phone - 805-525-9293; 
Fax - 805-525-5475 
 

 
YOLO COUNTY 

 Mario Moratorio (Farm Advisor)                msmoratorio@ucdavis.edu  
   70 Cottonwood St. 
   Woodland CA 95695 
   (530) 666-8738 
   FAX:  (530) 666-8736 
 
YUBA COUNTY 
  (SEE  SUTTER  COUNTY) 
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MASTER GARDENER NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS 
 
FRESNO COUNTY 
   Master Gardener Association of Fresno County 
   Ray Conner, President      drrayb@sti.net  
   41073 Pamela Place. 
   Oakhurst  CA 93644 
   (559) 642.2412 
 
SANTA CLARA COUNTY 
   Master Gardeners of Santa Clara County  
   Karyn Plank      kplank@pacbell.net  
   1553 Berger Dr. Bldg 2 
   San Jose CA 
   408-282-3105 (CE Office) 
    
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY 
   Monterey Bay Master Gardeners 
   Martye Lumpkin, President        martyel@prodigy.net 
   P.O. Box 115, Castroville, Ca. 95012-0115 
   831-633-6435 
 
SAN DIEGO COUNTY 
   Master Gardener Association of San Diego County 
   P.O. Box 421213 
   San Diego CA 92142 

 
Micheline “Mickey” Santina, President   msantina@yahoo.com  
2064 Wandering Road 
Encinitas  CA 92024  
760.634.2940 
 

NON TRADITIONAL UC MASTER GARDENERS PROGRAMS 
 

 
SHASTA COLLEGE MASTER GARDENERS 
   Joyce Hinkle                    jndhinkle@earthlink.net    

15451 Mountain Shadows Drive  
Redding, Ca. 96001 
530-244-2661 
530-225-4605  (MG phone number) 
 
 
Leimone Waite      lwaite@shastacollege.edu 
Shasta College 
P.O. Box 496006 
Redding, CA  96049(530)225-4827 

 
 
 
 
 


